USER MANUAL
TMT-HA100
Hot Air Pencil
WARRANTY
All equipment and accessories are warranted by Thermaltronics to be free from
defects in materials and workmanship as follows:
Part Number	 Description	 Warranty Period

heating element inside the handle from excessive heat.
Operation - Standby Mode
1. Press and hold the Function button on the front panel for 3 seconds, this will start the auto cool
process.
2. After the temperature has dropped down to safe levels, the unit will automatically power down
into standby mode and the LCD Display will display "---".
3. Ensure that the hot air pencil is placed back in the handpiece holder.
Operation - Power Off
1. Please ensure that the unit is in standby mode, the LCD Display will display "---".
2. Switch the power switch on the back of the unit to the “off” position.
3. Unplug if not used for extended periods of time.
Important: Always cooldown the heater before turning off the main power switch. This will
extend the lifespan of the heating element. (See: Operation - Standby Mode)
ORDERING GUIDE
PART# DESCRIPTION A mm
HAP-D15 Nozzle 1.5mm 1.5
HAP-D20 Nozzle 2.0mm 2.0
HAP-D25 Nozzle 2.5mm 2.5
HAP-D30 Nozzle 3.0mm 3.0
HAP-D35 Nozzle 3.5mm 3.5
HAP-D40 Nozzle 4.0mm 4.0
PART# DESCRIPTION
TMT-HA100-1 100-110V Hot Air Pencil
TMT-HA100 220-240V Hot Air Pencil
SPARE PARTS & NOZZLES